GrantThornton
—aE omon

An instinct for growth”

Our refs JG/HL
Mike Srow
Chief Finance Officer
Department of Finance B Grant Thomton UK LLp
Warwick District Counci! Colmore Plez
. . 20 Colmare Ciroys

Riverside Houge Bitmingham B4 6AT
Milverton il T+44(0)121 212 4000

: F+44 (B)121 212 2014
Leamington Spa CV32 5H7, DX 13172 Giminghan

www.grant-thornton, co.uk

22 january 2015
Dear Mike

scope of the work with each televant government department or agency, and issues audirors
with a Certification Instruction {CT) for each specific claim or returm,

We have certified two claims and returns for the fitiaticial year 2013 /14 relau'ng fo
expenditure of £34.3 million. Further details of the claims certified are ser out in Appendix
Al

domestic rates return) have been removed, The fees for certification of housing benefit
subsidy claims have been reduced by 12 per cent, to reflect the removal of council tax benefit
from the scheme. The indicative scale fee ser by the Audit Commission for the Council for
2013/14 s £10,880. This i set out in more detail in Appendix B.

Appendix B confirms that 2 fee vatiation has been sought from the Audit Commission as 2
result of additiona] testing that was required on housing benefit cages, This has been agreed
with the Head of Finance, however we are currently awaiting final approval from the Aydit
Commission in terms of the fee vatation requested,

urs sincerely

John Gregoty
For Grant Thotnton UK LIP

Chartered Accountants




Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2013 /14

Claim or return | Value Amended? | Amendment | Qualified? | Comments ]
& (£)

Pooling of 3,002,149 Yes Nil impact on No A new cell had been added

Housing Capital the claim to the claim form and the

Receipts value guidance had not been
cotrectly interpreted initially.
The approptiate amendment
was agreed and made ptior
to submission.

Yes 39 Yes As in previous yeats the

Housing Benefit | 31,269,347
Claim

claim has been both
amended and qualified, the
errors identified as part of
the initial discovery testing
resulted in the need for
additional testing to be
undertaken in 3 areas.




Appendix B: Fees for 2013/14 certification work

Claim or return

2012/13
fee (£)

2013/14
indicative

fee (£)

2013/14
actunal fee

(£)

Variance

(£)

Explanation for variances

Pooling of
Housing Capital
Receipts

440

463

463

Housing Benefit
Claim

9,690

10,417

12,717

2,300

The indicative fee is based
on the 2011/12 certification
fee and the level of testing
that was required to be
undertaken in that year. In
2011/12 no additional
testing was requited
following the discovery
testing performed, however
for 2013/14 3 arcas required
additional sampling of 40
benefit cases in each area. As
a result an additional fee has
been incurred. The value of
this additionz] fee has been
agreed with the Head of
Finance, however we are
awaiting final approval from
the Audit Commission who
need to approve all
requested fee variations.

National non-
domestic rates

return (NNDR3)

720

N/a

N/a

N/a

No requirement to certify
this return in 2013/14

Total

10,850

10,880

13,180

2,300




